503878427 06/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3925076

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED	06/17/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	2929 ALLEN PARKWAY	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77019-2118	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8020635
Patent Number:	8215418
Patent Number:	8881833

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)879-2779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7138792705

Email: rebecca.evans@bakerhughes.com

Correspondent Name: REBECCA EVANS **Address Line 1:** 2001 RANKIN ROAD

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77073-5114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XPR4-61519-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA A. EVANS
SIGNATURE:	/rebecca a evans/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=61519US_Assignment (BHI to BHOO)#page1.tif source=61519US_Assignment (BHI to BHOO)#page2.tif source=61519US_Assignment (BHI to BHOO)#page3.tif

PATENT 503878427 REEL: 039078 FRAME: 0496

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED, a corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business located at 2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 2100, Houston, Texas 77019, is the owner of the patents as set forth in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), and all the inventions and improvements disclosed and/or claimed therein (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC., a corporation of California, having its principal place of business located at 2929 Allen Parkway, Houston, Texas 77019, having an affiliation with BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patents and all Inventions set forth therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and set over to BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC., any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents of the United States are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. Further, BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED further sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC., all right, title and interest to all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patents, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages (past, current and future), injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement. Further, BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED further sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. all rights to collect all past, current and future royalties, lost profits, damages due to price erosion, and other payments under or on account of the Patents.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC., its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039078 FRAME: 0497

EXECUTED THIS// day of, 2016.				
BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED				
The Whole				
Name: Low Volties For: BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED				
Title: Vice President				
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF HARRIS §				
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.				
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this day of June, 2016.				
TRACY E STEWART MY COMMISSION EXPIRES July 30, 2017 THE STATE OF TEXAS				
BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC.				
DAREK HUGHES VILFIELD VIEKAHUNS, INC.				
and Distriction of the second				
Name: A RACE OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. Name: A RACE OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC.				
Name: A Riddle				
Name: A R. ALL For: BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC.				
Name: A Riddle For: BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. Title: VA Call STATE OF TEXAS §				
Name: A R. AL. For: BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. Title: VP GSL				
Name: A ROLL For: BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. Title: STATE OF TEXAS S COUNTY OF HARRIS S BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and				
Name: A RIGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. Title: STATE OF TEXAS & COUNTY OF HARRIS & COUNTY OF HARRIS & BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this the day of June, 2016.				
Name: For: BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS, INC. Title: STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.				

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 039078 FRAME: 0498

EXHIBIT "A"

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Issue Date
8,020,635	Expandable Reamer Apparatus	March 30, 2010	September 20, 2011
8,215,418	Expandable Reamer Apparatus and	August 19, 2011	July 10, 2012
	Related Methods		
8,881,833	Remotely Controlled Apparatus for	September 30, 2010	November 11, 2014
	Downhole Applications and		
	Methods of Operation.		

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039078 FRAME: 0499

RECORDED: 06/20/2016